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To: Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM Date: October 14, 1996
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Deptl.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Re: Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Alameda, CA 845028577 Monitoring and Sampling
Third Quarter Report
Aftn:  Mr, Dale Klette From: - Michael J. Wray
We are sending: X__Altached __ Via Airborne
The following:
_X_Report __Originals __ Shop Drawings _...Samples __ Specifications
__Copy(s) __Proposal ___ Other
COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
1 10/14/96 Third Quarter 1996 Monitoring and Sampling Report for Oakiand, CA
Site (1039)
Transmitted as checked:
___Approved __ For Approval ___ Approved as Noled _  For Comection ___ For Your Use
—As Requested __ForComments X ForYourRecords ___ For Distribution ___Other
Commenis:

Enclosed are Sears Monitoring and Sampling Third Quarter report. If you have any questions, please call

me at (510) 370-3990. Thanks -
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757 Amold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA (510) 370-3990 FAX (3107976 8697~ w“ﬂ:'}q
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

QOctober 14, 1996

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Heaith Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Danie! GTI Project 020200150

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTi, inc. presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected on September 5,1996 from the site referenced above. The seven groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in the
monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is presented in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of
groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, the monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater monitoring and
sample collection protoco! and field data sheets are presented in attachment 3. The groundwater samples
were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-Buty! ether
(MTBE),and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA Method 8020/8015M), and chlorinated
hydrocarbons (EPA methods 8010). Additionaliy, wells MW-4 and MW-6 were analyzed for oif and grease.

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in table 2. A distribution map of dissoived
benzene, and TPH-as-gasoline concentrations is presented in figure 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in attachment 4. The analytical results from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

Michael J. Wray
Project Manager
Attachments

Scoit M. DeMuth - Sears, Roebuck and Co.

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA {510) 370-3990 FAX (510) 370-3991
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ATTACHMENT 1
Figures
1. Potentiometric Surface Map (09/05/96)
2. Concentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Oil in Groundwater (09/05/96)

FLUOR DANIEL GTI Q
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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Notes: "~ indicates no datum for the cell, including "product not detected™

D1S0QMSR. 298

TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above *Relative Elevation

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 7810 B
09/05/96 18.32 — — 77.35
MW-4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 — - 77.78
09/05/06 1483 — - 7746
MW-5 9209 06/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05/06 14.77 - - 77.32
77.16
76.65
76.80

%

Relative elevation of 100 feet

(Table 1 confinugs)



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed In parts per billion)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

Well Date TPH as
D Sampled | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Gasoline
e TR m=====?======== e RS SRR
MW-1 10195 - ND ND ND -
01/96 - ND ND ND —
061206 | - <05 1.4 <05 -
oai0s06 | <5 <05 <05 <05 —
MW-2 10/95 - 1200 54 4 59 2000 0 | 20| — -
01/96 - 1100 11 100 69 780 s |20 ] — -
081296 | - 890 7 56 10 3600 w0 | 0] - -
ooiosie6 | <5 350 30 17 10 2100 2 | 5] 10 | 55
MW-3 10/95 - ND ND ND ND <50 ND | ND | - -
01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND b | ND | - -
061296 | - <05 <05 <05 < <50 5 | 05| - -
00/05/98 | <5 <05 <05 <05 < <50 <5 | <05 | - —
MW-5 10/95 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND | ND | - -
01/96 - 160 36 ND ND 180 no | nD | - -
oen298 | - 54 11 <05 < 260 <06 | <05 | - -
1.0 <05 < 160 <05 | <05 ]| - —
ND ND ND <50 1 | 3| - -
ND ND ND <50 2 | s3| - -
<05 05 < <50 so | 79| - -
<05 <05 < <50 52 | 75 | - -
ND ND ND <50 35 | 83 | - -
ND ND ND <50 a8 | s7 ] - -
<05 05 < <50 34 | 20| - -

Source; AEN Environmenta! Laboratories for results dated 9/20/96

Notes: "~ indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”. Values beginning with “<" indicate the compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits,
Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consuliants

ug/l = Mircograms per [Her

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND u Non-detectable (detection limits for each maetal is listed in laboratory repotts, included in attachment 4)
PCE = Tetrachiorethane

1,2DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane

TCE = Tricloroethene

MTBE = Methyi tert-Butyl ether

cis 1,2 DCE Cl15-1,2-Dichioroethene

1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichlorethene

0180QMSR, 386
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ATTACHMENT 3
Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol

and
Field Data Sheets
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL '

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monltoring Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring
System conslsts of a dual-sensing probe which utiiizes an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroteum products.

Monttoring Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons If present. The static water elevation Is then calculated for each well -
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8} + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organlc compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product Is visually Inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or delonized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water Is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) baller fitted with a
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment s
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
well while pH, electrical conductivity, and tempertature are recorded to verify that “fresh” formation water
Is belng sampled and the parameters have stabilized. [f the well Is low yielding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the Initlal water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are colfected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable baiter and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the baller into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline anaiyses are
collected In 40-millliter vials {ltted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acld (HCL) to a pH of fess than 2. Dissolved metals samples are fiftered through & 0.45-micron paper
filter In the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chaln-of-custody recorded Information Includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collectlon, analyses requested, and the sampler's name., Sample bottles are placed in
plastic bags (to protect the botles and labels) and on ice {frozen water} in an insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chaln-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses Is
pedormed. Other pertinent information is aiso noted for the iaboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the fleld
samples throughout the sampling event.

PROTDCCL



SITE VISIT FORM
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project: Sears/Oakland #2 Technician:thdZK/ﬁQZﬂO
Store #: 1058 Schedule:
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200150.030543

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr; 030504 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well
ID .
MW-1: DTB.24.25  DTW \(ﬂ Ro¥ AT, THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED

MW-2: DTB 24.L0 DTW 1(9 Ll JATHICK #GAL. BAILED
" MW-3: DTB_27.§0 /SAT THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
pTw | 333'

MW-4: DTB.23.[,0 AT. THICK #GAL. BAILED
Mw-5: DB I5°SS ptw 1 1Y AT THick #GAL. BAILED
—
MW-6: DB §3 DTW \S-SOVSAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED
MW-7: DTB2G.6O  pTw L. SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED,
NOTES:
HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @O Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @O Why Not?




" Project Name:

Sears - #2 Telegraph
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

oue 57196

Page | of

Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __ Mike Wray
Well [D: M Ww-ol DTW Measuremenis)
Initial: ) ? Calc Well Volurne: LVL gal
Well Diameter: (g Recharge: Well Volume: X3 _ 2S5~ gal
DRy 2425
\
Purge Method Pump Depth ;23 ft. Instruments Used
Petistaltic Hand Bailed Ys: X Cther:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ Do Cther Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E Q 1 _U_! ] Gallons

WL
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" Project Name:

Date: Q/ 5/ qb

Sears - elegra
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page__ "} of
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: M WO 3 DTW Measurements:

4.

Initial:

18 32

Calc Well Volum 'Agal

Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumew_g al
e 27.8D
Purge Method Pump Depth 2(~ Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: AVl Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible x Other, Omega:
Purge
Time >é C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

WH

29

|
045 ]

(2458

LA

N4

010

(o 4B

L4l

214

[.47

(024

W

O

(024

204

|




Project Name: Sears - =)
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date: C? (S/QQD

Page

2 of

Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: ___Mike Wray
Well ID: Muw -07 DTW Measurements: _
(2 Initial: [ 2.4 O cale Well Vo[ume:l & gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Voiume:){_g .o gal
DR 26 .o
o=
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSk Other:;
Geat Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible 2{ ) Other Omega:;
Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons

v kem
G4

Clgooy

(0 4%

44

(0 45]

\

A

3
4




*  Project Name:

Site Address:

Project Number:

Seays -

Teleqra

1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

020200150.030543

Date;

W:rl%

Page

C_l

Project Manager

Mike Wray

Well ID:

Well Diameter:

Mwo . ol

J

DTW Measurements;
Initial:

Rechar'ge

-T2 cale well Volugg A8 @
Well Vo[umey3 __‘__ga[

O 265S”
<1
Purge Method Pump Depth.zt) ft. nstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other:;
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ X0\ Other, Omega:
[ Temp Purge
Time Ve C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

) 0%

-

DS

YRYG

:QQ,U_ / Gallons |
oast |

Cﬂ,l)u‘%"’l

Blaeun/

L O

7S

O 3k

(o419

10

S

0BC

(0-15]

2

9
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- Project Name: Sears - elegraph Date: QKgliq G’
s

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page o
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: ___Mike Wray
Well ID: MW Y% DTW Measurements: <, .
q_ Initial: / Llf@ Calc Well Volume: — % ~__ g (
Well Diameter: 1 Recharge:  Well Volume‘lég L1 gl
e 2860
\
Purge Method Pump Depth 2 ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSE < Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__ ) Other. Omega:
Purge
pH Volume Turbidity Comments

Conductivity
) Gallons

ﬂ 02319251099 lpast ©

2225180 S \S
QLA [0 | (5| 4T | &

| :

L
I




‘ Project Name: Sears - elegr Date: 0’[5_196 B

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand Page_ (7 of
Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: Mo DTW Measurements;
fnitial: / (lc 27 Caic Well Volume: I,]—7 gal
Well Diameter: (52 %harge: Well Volume: )(3 SZ2 gl
by SRSy
\
Purge Method Pump Depthg i ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Al Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time & C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F -0/ C/)’] Gallons

D0 24 [\ | Gt || chut|eeey
Dl 2] 126 65T A
0] 291 129 (L] 2
u\’m} 290 120l (23 ;L

w

D] 99871929 |t S |

u




- Project Name: Sears - #2 Telegraph Date: ?[S [Qé =
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand Page . of

Project Number: 020200150.030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray

Well ID: MU\J ‘Or:l DTW Measurements:
4 Initial: er b Calc Well Volum?,tg E) gal
Well Diameter: [ echarge: Well Volume: Xg I“ . gal
DiE- 29/(0

Purge Method Pump Deptlbtlg‘ ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: k‘ Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible__ X Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

>
Gallons

o] L )

——

| 2N Coddg = |clamiogey
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ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Record

FLUOR DANIEL GTI g
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DOHS Cerulication: [172

RS . TR 275, o B BN RIS

American Environmental Network

- Certificaté 0f ARalsi
e o ATEA Accrediiation: 1] 134
PAGE 1

FLUGR DANIEL GTI REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

757 ARNOLD DRIVE, STE. D

MARTINEZ, CA 94553 DATE(S) SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96

ATIN: BRIDGET BAXTER

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543 AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

PROJECT SUMMARY :

On September 6, 1996, this laboratory received 9 water sample(s).

Client requested sample(s) be analyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the following page(s). Please see quality control
report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangement.

[f you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090.

. ) S~ ,‘ )
(//z% L e h%{{/%r_w(/‘y (Lf-\-/

Larry Klein
Laboratory/Director

3340 Vincent Road = Pleasant Hill CA Q4823 » (30 930 9090 « 7N 10 )7’\‘:}(1-(3256 L

Analvtical Services for the Luvironnieni




SAMPLE ID: MW-01
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-01
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

DATE SAMPLED:

American Environpiental Network

PAGE 2

DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND:: 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 D~ 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND -~ 0.05 ma/L 09/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 NG 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 72 ug/L (9/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 03/11/96
Dichlorodifluorcmethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND. 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichtoroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichleoroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9%
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/lL 09/11/96
_1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND . 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
“Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 12 * 0.5 ug/L 08/11/9%
1.1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9%
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/9%
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96



American Environmental Network

PAGE 3
FLUCR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-01 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053.01 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Yalue at or above reporting 1imit

=
o
i
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PAGE 4
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-03

AEN LAB NO: 9609053-02
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020

Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 7 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND ~ 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 7 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichlorchenzene 05-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichltorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/i 09/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichioroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND Z ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 2.8 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2Trichlorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
¥inyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/9
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-03 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-02 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
Value at or above reporting limit

=
[
o
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE 1ID: MW-0/

AEN LAB NO: 9609053-03

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 1.2 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 vg/L 09/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Xyienes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/16/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/16/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/16/96
FPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachtoride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ugfL 09/11/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlgroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/11/96
Chioromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9%
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
~1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 5.9: 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND ¢.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/11/96
~Tetrachloroetheng 127-18-4 8.3 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
T.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
— Trighloroethene 79-01-6 £.2 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluocromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-07 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-03 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting Timit
Value at or above reporting limit

*
[
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-06
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-04
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 0.8 * 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/16/96
Purgeabte HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 09/16/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/16/96
#Water Extrn for HCs - Extrn Date  09/11/96
Hydrocarbons (IR) SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 09/13/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND 0.5 mg/L 09/13/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L (9/11/9%6
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/tL. 09/11/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Dibromochlcoromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichiorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,3-Dichtorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/11/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 7.5 % 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1-Dichlaroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9%
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/t 09/11/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 5. 4 % 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
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FLUOR DANIEL Gi1
SAMPLE ID: MW-06 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-04 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND (.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 5.2 * 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-62-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
1,1,2Trichiorotriflucroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Yinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L (9/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-04

AEN LAB NO: 9609053-05

AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/90
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS¥# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 4
Benzene 71-43-2 5.6 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND ~ 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND -~ 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Kylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND~ 2 ug/L 09/16/96
Purgeabie HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.07_% 0.05 mg/L 09/16/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/16/96
f#ater Extrn for HCs - Extrn Date 09/11/96
Hydrocarbons (IR} SM 5520F ND 0.5 mg/L 09/13/96
0i1 & Grease (IR) SM 5520C ND .5 mg/L 09/13/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Dichiorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichlaropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/%6
cis-1,3-Dichlioropropene 10061-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Tetrachioroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96



American Environmental Network

PAGE 11
FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-04 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-05 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: (9/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
1.1.2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 N 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1,2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting lTimit

* = Value at or above reporting limit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

SAMPLE ID: MW-05
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-06
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 22 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 1.0 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L 09/11/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 0.16 0.05 mg/L 09/11/96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 ND 5 ug/L 09/11/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichioromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 2 ug/L 08/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichiorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,4-Dichliorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ua/L 09/12/96
Dichlorodi fluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/95
1.2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene 156-59-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/12/96
1,2-Dichioropropane 78-87-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10861-01-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/9%
Tetrachlioroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 19/12/96
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 08/12/96
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1.2Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-05 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-06 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Vatue at or above reporting limit

*.
non



SAMPLE ID: MW-02
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-07
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053

American Environmental Network

FLUOR DANIEL GTI

CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543

DATE SAMPLED:

PAGE 14

DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
REPORT DATE: 09/20/96

METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CASH RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 @//,
Benzene 71-43-2 35 /2/’ 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Toluene 108-88-3 3_0;4{, 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17 0.5 ug/L 09/16/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 10 * 7 2 ug/L 09/16/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID 2.1+, 0.05 mg/L. 09/16/96
S
Methyl t-Butyl Ether EPA 8020 96 * 5 ug/L 09/16/96
EPA 8010 - Water matrix EPA 8010
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND ? ug/L 09/12/96
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 2 ug/l 09/12/96
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichloraobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 bh * 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 0.5 * 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 1.9 =* 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dicnloropropane 78-87-5 ~ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 4.5 ug/L 09/12/96
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 0.5 ug/L (9/12/96
Methylene Chlaride 75-09-2 ND 2 ualt 09/12/96
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,1,2-Trichiorcethane 79-00-5 ND 0.5 ug/L 03/12/96
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 29 * 0.5 ug/L 09/12/96
Trichlorofiuoromethane 75-69-4 N 2 ug/L 09/12/96
1.1.2Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 76-13-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/12/9
Vinyl Chtoride 75-01-4 ND 2 ug/L 09/12/96
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: MW-02 DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-07 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting limit

o
[ |
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: DUP DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-08 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 474 * 5 ug/L 09/12/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 NO 5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 5 ug/L 09/12/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 5 ug/L 09/12/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 i7 * 5 ug/L 09/12/96
Toluene 108-88-3 6 * houg/L 09/12/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 20 ug/L 09/12/96

Reporting limits elevated due to high Tevels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND

*

]

Not detected at or above the reporting limit
Value at or above reporting 1imit
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FLUOR DANIEL GTI
SAMPLE ID: TBLB DATE SAMPLED:
AEN LAB NO: 9609053-09 DATE RECEIVED: 09/06/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9609053 REPORT DATE: 09/20/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 020200150030543
METHOD/ REPGRTING DATE
ANALYTE CAS# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
EPA 8020 - Water matrix EPA 8020
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/96
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 09/11/9%6
Xylenes, Total 1330-20-7 ND 2 ug/L (9/11/96
ND = Not detected at or above the reporting 1imit

nu

* = Yalue at or above reporting Timit
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AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9609053
CLIENT PROJECT ID: 020200150030543

Quality Control and Project Summary

/]-\H laboratory quality control parameters were found to be within established
imits.

Definiticng

Laboratory Centrol Sample (L€S)/Method Spike(s): Control samples of known composition. LES and Method Spike
data are used to validate batch analytical results.

Matrix Spike(s): Aliguot of a sample (agueous or solid) with added quantities of specific compounds and
subjected to the entire analytical procedure. Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate QC data are advisory.

Method Blank: An analytical control consisting of all reagents, internal standerds, and surrogate standards
carried through the entire analytical process. Used to monitor laboratery background and reagent contaminatior.

Not Detected (ND): Not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Relative Percent Difference (RPD)Y: An indication of method precision based on duplicate analysis.

Reporting Limit (RL): The lowest concentration routinely determined during laboratory operations. The RL is
generally 1 to 10 times the Method Detection Limit (MDL). Reporting Limits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent and take into account any dilutions performed as part of the analysis.

Surrogates: Crganic compounds which are similar to analytes of interest in chemical behavior, but are not found
in environmental samples. Surrogates are added to all blanks, calibration and check standards, samples, and
spiked samples. Surrogate recovery is monitored as an indication of acceptable sample preparation and
instrumental performance.

D: Surrogates diluted our.

#: Indicates result cutside of established laboratory aC limits.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: SM 5520

AEN JOB NO: 9609053

DATE EXTRACTED: 09/11/96
DATE ANALYZED: 09/13/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: LCS
INSTRUMENT: IR

MATRIX: WATER

Laboratory Control Sample

QC Limits
Spike
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {mg/L)} Recovery Recovery
011 6.91 94 80-109

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8010/8020
AEN JOB NO: 9609053
INSTRUMENT: G
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date Bromochloro- 1-Bromo-3-chloro- 1-Chloro-2-tlucro-
Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. methane propane benzene
09/11/96 MW-01 01 95 94 --
09/11/96 MW-03 02 94 92 --
09/11/96 MW-07 03 97 94 --
09/11/% MiW-06 04 103 100 .-
09/12/96 MW-04 05 98 a7 --
09/12/96 M- 05 06 99 100 --
09/12/96 MW-02 07 100 99 --
09/12/96 DUP 08 -- - 90
09/11/96 TBLB 0% -- -- 94
QC Limits 70-130 70-130 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 09/10/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9608431-02
INSTRUMENT: G
Matrix Spike Recovery Summary
QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L)  Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
1.1-Dichloroethene 50 95 4 37-156 20
Trichloroethene 50 88 3 54-122 20
Benzene 50 95 1 £5-122 20
Toluene 50 93 2 68-124 20
Chlorobenzene 50 93 1 54-141 20

Daily method bianks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

AEN JOB NO: 9609053
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER

Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary

Percent Recovery

Date

Analyzed Client Id. {ab Id. Fluorobenzene
09/11/%96 MW-01 01 88
09/11/96 MW-03 02 86
09/16/96 MW-07 03 83
09/16/96 MW-06 04 83
09/16/96 MW-04 05 82
09/12/96 MW-05 06 86
09/16/96 Mid-02 07 86

QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 09/12/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9609053-01
INSTRUMENT: F

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/L) Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 18.6 85 <1 85-109 17
Toluene bl.4 98 1 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 93 5 66-117 19

Daily method blanks for all associated analytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.

**¥*END OF REPORT***
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Address: 20 PG v 3440 Yincept Roa, Pleasant Il CA 94523 REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TR it cp o - one (510) 930-9090 £ . /} . 5
Comtact: A e f o fTe FAX (510} 930-0256 L.ab Job Number: //f(

Lab Destination:
Date Samples Shipped:

All. Contact: A1 ¢ vid . o

Address Report To: Send Invoice To: Lab Contact:

= e . . ~ Date Results Required:
2. ‘:]Ouf\' Id’:’(/b::‘ LT .'. 3. ~'“: /{»"./}{(, 3 ,_’P',’/‘!,{; (. 7 — Date Report Required: — ; '
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COy T e e Vg Client FAX No.: S 20__L79 |
Loy om /)
/ ANALYSIS / B
Send Repert To: 1 or 2 (Circle one) 3 e
S R N Ay
Client P.O. No.; i Client PrOJect 1.D. No.: » ) ik 0 e f[ - . b Ry
Sample Team Member {s) I ‘) 178 } \(“d iRP) ‘ A
R &
Lab Client Sample Air ?ﬁg Sample Pras r\{lff)' T;(r)?e :1 (@3 " -

Number identification Volume Collected Typfe cont.| Cont. |/ 5 I A I Comments / Hazards -
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Relinquished by: DATE | TiME Received by: | -/ _DAT . TIME
(Signature) %&%%\*h {}ijs {(ff i (Signature) 7, {z.~ «wq / g A/( A Lo . / -glé /5/ ST

Relinquished by: °, .‘ e o E)ATE/./ ) TIME Received by: DATE TIME
{Signature) /j)a // S r{ Al // b /\} X (Signature) ¢, T | ( (,] . U € (%t A
Refinguished by DATE TIME Received by \ S _\, DATE TIME
{Signature) (Signature)

Method of Shipment Lab Comments

*Sample type (Specify): 1} 37mm 0.8 pm MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 ym MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 um polycarb, filter
4) PVC filter, diam. pore size 5) Charcoal tube  6) Silica gel ube 7) Water 8) Soil 9} Bulk Sample

10} Other 11) Other
COPRPIES WHITE. IDRFENE  VEIIOW.PROIECTEIE PINK . CHIENT
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4) PVC filter, diam.
10) Cther

*Sample type (Specify}: 1) 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF  2) 25mm 0.8 ym MCEF 3) 25mm 0.4 uym polycarb. filter

pore size
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11) Other
YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

PINK - GLIENT




